set in the “Model Code” in Appendix 10 of the Hong Kong Listing
Rules. After making specific enquiries to all Directors and Supervisors,
the Company confirmed that, each of Directors and Supervisors
has complied with the required standards on securities transactions
by Directors and Supervisors as set in the Model Code for the 12
months ended 31 December 2022.

7. Pre-emptive rights
There is no provision for pre-emptive rights under the laws of the
PRC and the “Articles of Association” of the Company.

Section 8 Important Matters
第八節　重要事項

Beijing Jingcheng Machinery Electric Company Limited 178
北京京城機電股份有限公司

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL
(1) Statement of changes in Shares

1. Statement of changes in Shares

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased,
sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities
during the Reporting Period.

一、 股本變動情況
（一） 股份變動情況表

1、 股份變動情況表

Unit: share
單位：股

Before change Increase and decrease (+,-) in change After change
本次變動前 本次變動增減(＋，－) 本次變動後

Amount
Proportion

(%)
Issuance of
new shares Bonus issue

Conversion
from reserve Other Subtotal Amount

Proportion
(%)

數量 比例(%) 發行新股 送股 公積金轉股 其他 小計 數量 比例(%)

(I) Shares subject to trading
moratorium

一、有限售條件股份 63,000,000 12.99 +57,265,988 +57,265,988 120,265,988 22.16

1. State-owned shares 1、國家持股
2. State-owned legal person shares 2、國有法人持股 63,000,000 12.99 63,000,000 11.61
3. Other domestic shares 3、其他內資持股 +55,450,106 +55,450,106 55,450,106 10.22
Including: Domestic non-state-owned

legal person shares
其中：境內非國有法人持股 +13,655,752 +13,655,752 13,655,752 2.52

Domestic natural person shares 境內自然人持股 +41,794,354 +41,794,354 41,794,354 7.70
4. Foreign shares 4、外資持股 +1,815,882 +1,815,882 1,815,882 0.33
Including: Overseas legal person shares 其中：境外法人持股 +1,815,882 +1,815,882 1,815,882 0.33
Overseas natural person shares 境外自然人持股
(II) Circulating shares not subject to

trading moratorium
二、無限售條件流通股份 422,000,000 87.01 422,000,000 77.82

1. Renminbi ordinary shares 1、人民幣普通股 322,000,000 66.39 322,000,000 59.38
2. Foreign shares listed domestically 2、境內上市的外資股
3. Foreign shares listed overseas 3、境外上市的外資股 100,000,000 20.62 100,000,000 18.44
4. Others 4、其他
(III) Total shares 三、股份總數 485,000,000 100 +57,265,988 +57,265,988 542,265,988 100

於報告期內，本公司及其附屬公司均沒有購
買、出售、或贖回任何本公司之股票。

Section 9 Changes in Shares and Information of Shareholders
第九節  股份變動及股東情況

179 2022 ANNUAL REPORT
2022 年度報告

一、 股本變動情況（續）
（一） 股份變動情況表（續）

2、 股份變動情況說明
√ 適用　□不適用

經中國證監會證監許可[2022]586
號《關於核准北京京城機電股份
有限公司向李紅等發行股份購買
資產並募集配套資金的批復》核
准，公司向李紅等12人發行人民
幣普通股(A股）46,481,314股，
並在中國證券登記結算有限責任
公司上海分公司辦理了本次發行
股份的登記及限售手續事宜。公
司以非公開發行方式發行的募集
配套資金部分共發行人民幣普通
股(A股）10,784,674股，並在中
國證券登記結算有限責任公司上
海 分 公 司 辦 理 了 本 次 發 行 股 份
的 登 記 及 限 售 手 續 事 宜 。 詳 見
公司於2022年6月28日在《上海
證券報》、上海證券交易所網站
(www.sse.com.cn)上披露的《京城
股份：關於發行股份及支付現金
購買資產並募集配套資金之發行
結果暨股本變動的公告》（公告編
號：臨2022-041)；以及2022年8
月23日在《上海證券報》、上海證
券交易所網站(www.sse.com.cn)
上披露的《京城股份：關於發行股
份及支付現金購買資產並募集配
套資金之發行結果暨股本變動的
公告》（公告編號：臨2022-055)。
或查看於2022年6月27日及2022
年8月22日在聯交所披露易網站
(www.hkexnews.hk)上披露的《關
於發行股份及支付現金購買資產
並募集配套資金之發行結果暨股
本變動的公告》公告。

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)